(“Company”) at their meetings held today viz. Thursday, January 22, 2026, have inter alia approved 
investment in the Series A2 compulsorily convertible preference shares (“Series A2 CCPS”) of Ethereal 
House Private Limited (“Ethereal”), a subsidiary of the Company, up to an amount of INR 25,19,98,248 
(Indian Rupees Twenty Five Crore Nineteen Lakh Ninety Eight Thousand Two Hundred Forty Eight) by 
way of subscription to 92,172 (Ninety Two Thousand One Hundred and Seventy Two Series A2 CCPS of 
INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten) each, at the price per Series A2 CCPS of INR 2,734 (Indian Rupees Two 
Thousand Seven Hundred and Thirty Four) (“Proposed Investment”). The Proposed Investment is 
pursuant to the capital infusion provisions under the Shareholders’ Agreement dated January 6, 2025, 
executed inter alia between the Company and Ethereal (“SHA”). 

We would like to further inform that the Company will execute the definitive documents in relation to the

[...]

approvals required for the 
acquisition 

None  

6.  Indicative time period for 
completion of the 
acquisition 

February 27, 2026 

7.  Consideration – whether 
cash consideration or share 
swap or any other form and 
details of the same 

Cash consideration – up to INR 25,19,98,248 (Indian 
Rupees Twenty Five Crore Nineteen Lakh Ninety Eight 
Thousand Two Hundred Forty Eight). 

8.  Cost of acquisition and/or 
the price at which the shares 
are acquired 

Cost of acquisition – up to INR 25,19,98,248 (Indian 
Rupees Twenty Five Crore Nineteen Lakh Ninety Eight 
Thousand Two Hundred Forty Eight). 

Subscription price per Series A2 CCPS – INR 2,734 (Indian 
Rupees Two Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty Four) 

9.  Percentage of shareholding 
/ control acquired and / or 
number of shares acquired 

Number of Series A2 CCPS proposed to be acquired – 
92,172 (Ninety Two Thousand One Hundred Seventy 
Two) 

Each of Series A2 CCPS will be convertible into 1 equity 
share of Ethereal (having a face value of INR 10 each), 
which will be subject to the adjustments/ thresholds set 
out in the SHA, including that the shareholding 
percentage of the Company in Ethereal will be subject to